CASE 4495: APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN UNION PROD. CO. FOR A TRIPLE COMPLETION, RIC ARRIBA COUNTY.

÷

ase Jumber Application Transcripts. Small Exhibits

IIC. W. DAILY COMVENTIONS MICO	BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico February 3, 1971 EXAMINER HEARING
dearnicy-meigr feporting service, inc. specializing in depositions, hearings, statements, extert testimony, daily copy, conventions 200 simme slog. • F.O. KOX 1092 • MONE 242-441 • Alevouerous, new mexico	IN THE MATTER OF: Application of Southern Union Production Company for a triple completion, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
dearnichter meier reportin specializing im depositions, hearings, sta 200 simms ridg, o p.g. fox 1002 o mone zal curi	BEFORE: Daniel S, Nutter, Examiner
	TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

	1	(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits 1 through 4 were
	2	marked for identification.)
	3	MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to order,
	4	please. The next case will be Case 4495.
:	5	MR. HATCH: Case 4495, Application of Southern
<b>-</b>	6	Union Production Company for a triple completion, Rio Arriba
	7	County, New Mexico.
	8	MR. COOLEY: William J. Cooley of Burr and Cooley,
	9	Farmington, New Mexico, currently appearing on behalf of the
	10	Applicant, Southern Union Production Company. We have one
	11	witness to be sworn, Mr. Noland.
ENTIONS 7103	12	MR. HATCH: Would you stand and be sworn,
Y, CONV	. 13	(Witness sworn.)
TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS Querroue: New Mexico 87103 	80 <b>14</b>	GILBERT NOLAND
TESTIMONY, DJ JQUERQUE	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
	Σ 3 <b>16</b>	examined and testified as follows:
S, EXPERT 91 • Albu		DIRECT EXAMINATION
TEMENTS, 243-009	18 18	BY MR. COOLEY:
HNGS, STAT	רער <b>19</b>	Q State your full name for the record, please.
5, HEARIJ X 1092 •	20 21	A Gilbert Noland.
OSITIONS	21 N 21	Q And where do you reside, Mr. Noland?
SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, 2009 Simms BLOG. • 2.0. BOX 1002 • PHONE 243-009	22 L	A Farmington, New Mexico.
CIALIZING I		Q And by whom are you employed?
SPECI,	24	A Southern Union Production Company.
	25	0 In what canacity are you employed by Southern Union

dearnley-meier regree

	1	Production Company?
	2	A Drilling Superintendent.
	3	Q Would you briefly outline your education and
	4	experience in the field of petroleum engineering?
2	5	A Well, I graduated from New Mexico Institute of
- -	6	Mining Technology with a degree in petroleum engineering and
9. T.	7	I've had the position of drilling superintendent for ten years.
	8	0 For Southern Union Production Company?
נו המשבת המשבת משפת המשפת	9	A Southern Union Production Company.
	10	MR. COOLEY: Are the witness's qualifications
	11	acceptable to the Examiner?
<b>VENTIOKS</b> 87103	12	MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.
, <b>CONVE</b> KICO 87	13	MR. COOLEY: You don't object to the school?
AILY COPY, CON NEW MEXICO 87108	14	MR. NUTTER: Not at all, except I don't like to
ີ ພິດ ເສີຍ ເ	15	hear it referred to as the school of "Mining Technology."
TESTIMON) Jouer Qui Ew Mexio	. 10	That's the School of Mines.
EXPERT 1 • A ⊨ B ∪ 20 ⊔ E : N	17	THE WITNESS: School of Mines, yeah.
	18	0 Mr. Noland, are you personally familiar with the
465, STATE Phove 2 Astered		area in Northwestern New Mexico wherein the Jicarilla "K"
HEARING 1092 • P DG. EAS	20	Well No. 13, Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 5 West in
SITIONS, 0. 80X	21	Rio Arriba County, New Mexico is located?
N: DEPO: DG.• P.C NAL BA	22	A Yes, I am.
SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, 200 Simms Bl.DG.(* 13.0, B.X. 1092.*Phove 243-669 201 Simms National Itank Bl.DG.EAST*ALBUOUE	23	0 Have you personally supervised the drilling of that
SPECIAL 203 SIM	_	well?
	25	A Yes.

dearnlev-meier version

1	0	Have you prepared a plat which shows the location
2	of the we	ll and offset locations?
3	Λ	Yes.
4	0	I hand you what's been marked as Exhibit Number 1
5	and ask vo	ou to please point out the well in question thereon.
6	λ	Well, it's the Jicarilla "K" Well No. 13. It's
7	marked in	red on the map.
8	0	Is that in the lower left-hand corner of the map?
9	A	Lower left-hand corner of the map.
10	, O	Who is the offset operator to the north and east?
11	A	Southern Union is direct offset operator to the
<b>12</b> .	north and	east.
13	Ω	And offset operators to the south and west?
14	A	Pan American.
15	Q	Has Pan American drilled wells to the same formations
16	as the we	ll in question?
17	А	Yes, they have.
18	Q	Is this area substantially developed?
19	A	As far as the Dakota is concerned, it is, and the
20	Pictured	Cliffs.
21	Q	With respect to the Otero Chacra, what is the
22	character	istics of the productivity of that formation in
23	the parti	cular area?
24	А	Well, this refers to the well we have completed in
25	the Chacr	a in this area; but the productive history of the
	2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	2       of       the       weiling         3       Λ         4       0         5       and ask volution         6       Λ         7       marked in         8       0         9       Λ         10       0         11       Λ         12       north and         13       0         14       Λ         15       0         16       as the we         17       Λ         18       0         19       Λ         20       Pictured         21       0         22       character         23       the parti         24       Λ

dearnley-meier

525 CIALIZING IN: DEFOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS 209 SIMMS BLDG...P.O. BOX 1002.0PHONE 243-00210ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

			page 5
	1	Chacra in	the area is good.
	2	0	Despite this effect, did you project this well as
	3	a Chacra c	completion?
	4	А	No. The well was originally scheduled as a dual
	5	Pictured (	Cliffs and Dakota.
	6	0	And upon drilling the well, was it your opinion
	7	that the (	Chacra would be productive?
	8	А	After we ran logs and saw the development in the
	9	Chacra, we	e decided to test it in that it might look like a
	10	productive	e well.
	11	Q	I hand you what's been marked as Exhibit 2.
103	12	A	This is just a field print.
x1CO 8	13	0	That's good enough. You just use it for your use.
QUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 87103 Ew Mexico 87108	14	A	All right.
QUE. 7	15	Ö	And I'll ask you if this is the induction electric
BUQUER , NEW ME	16	log on the	e well in question.
RQUE,	17	А	Yes, this is the log.
: 243-4691+ALE BUQUERQUE,	18	Q	Are the areas of productivity in the Pictured Cliffs,
PHONE ST • AL	19	Otero-Chao	era and Dakota marked in any way on this log?
1092 •	20	A	Yes. Perforations of productive areas are marked
.0. BOX ANK BL	21	on the loo	3.
DG.●P	22	0	I hand vou what's been marked as Applicant's
209 SIMMS BLDG. P.O. BOX 1092 PHONE FIRST NATIONAL EANK BLDG. EAST AL	23	Exhibit Nu	umber 3, and ask you to identify this exhibit.
209 51 F1R57	24	А	These are the back pressure tests that were
	25	conducted	on three different zones in the well.

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS 209 SIMMS BLDG.+ P.O. BOX 1092+PHONE 249-6691+ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 87103

.

i,

dearnley-meier representation

		page 6
	I	0 Would you point out the productivity revealed by
	2	these tests with respect to each of the formations involved.
	3	A The Pictured Cliffs, i. p. for four million four
	4	hundred and forty-five m.c.f., choke volume, six million
•	5	six hundred and thirty m.c.f., absolute.
	6	The Chacra flowing choke volume was one million
1 () 	7	one-0-two, absolute, one million one eighty-five.
	8	The Dakota was one million five hundred with an
	9	absolute of one million five hundred and forty-eight.
ncarific) - filcici	10	Q With these results, do you consider each of the
2	11	formations to be commercially productive?
TI <b>ONS</b>	12	A Yes, we do.
CONVENTI CO 87103	13	O And how do you propose to complete this well?
RT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS Buquerque, New Mexico 67103 , New México 87108	14	A The well was completed by using
1 <b>Y, DAIL</b> JE, NE ICO 871	15	Q A triple completion?
TESYIMONY, D Jquerque, Iew Mexico	16	A a triple completion.
EXPERT T 1● ALBUG RQUE, NE	17	Q Have you prepared a diagrammatic sketch of the precise
TEMENTS, E) 243-6691• Buquerq		method of completion which you have used?
STATEM Statem one 24: • Albu	19	A Yes, we have.
, HEARINGS, ST. ( 1092 • PHONI .DG. EAST • A	20	0 I hand vou what's been marked as Applicant's Exhibit
<mark>юм5, не</mark> вох 10 сегре	21	Number 4 and ask you to explain the data shown thereon.
)EPOSITIC F.O. B BANK	22	A Well, we set eight and five-eighths inch surface
IALIZNG IN: DEI Timms BLDGI Tinal National E		pipe at a depth of 312 feet, cemented back to surface with
SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIOMS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, 209 Simms BLDG, • F.O. BOX 1092 • PHONE 243-009 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLDG, EAST • ALBUQUEF	23	250 sacks of cement. The well was mud drilled to a total
3 <b>PE</b> 205 218	24	
	25	depth of 7475 feet, production casing was five and one-half

PAGE 7

1 inch which was set at 7475.

We used a three-stage cementing procedure with a
Baker stage collar set at 5480 feet and another collar set
at 3983 feet.

5 The first stage was cemented with six hundred cubic 6 feet of cement. Second stage was cemented with eight hundred 7 cubic feet of cement. And the third stage was cemented with 8 eleven hundred cubic feet of cement, and we did circulate 9 cement to the surface on the third stage.

We rigged up the completion unit, cleaned out the plug
back total depth to 7440, perforated and fracked the Dakota,
Chacra, and then we run a production test on the Chacra to see
if it would be commercial and it did prove to have gas in
commercial quantities.

15 Whereupon, we set a bridge plug above the Dakota,
16 perforated and fracked the Pictured Cliffs.

We went in and drilled out all the bridge plugs 17 and cleaned out to plug back total depth of 7440. And then 18 we set a Baker five-and-a-half inch Model D production packer 19 at 7102 feet above the Dakota, and we set a Baker Model FA 20 production packer at 3811 feet. This is above the Chacra. 21 We ran one and one-half inch upset tubing to the 22 23 Dakota and landed in the packers at 7102 and 3811. We ran one and one-half inch into the joint tubing 24 25 to the Chacra and landed in the Model FA packer at 3811 feet,

dearnley-meier SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS NEW MEXICO 87103 87108 BUQUERQUE. ● N L BU QUE, N 243-669 · 3 · Q · E R 1092 + PHONE BL( BOX MMS BLDG. P.O. NATIONAL BANK 209 5 PINS'

		PAGE 8
	1	and we proposed to produce the Pictured Cliffs from the
	2	annulus.
	3	The Dakota will produce from an inch and a half up-
	4	set. The Chacra from the inch and a half integral joint,
	5	and the Pictured Cliffs from the annulus.
	6	Q Mr. Noland, do you believe with the type of packers
	7	that you have installed and the general method of completion
619	8	that you have utilized in this well, that there will be
- <b>5</b>	9	complete isolation of each of the three zones from the other?
dearnley-meier	10	A Yes, sir, we do.
dea	11	Q Have you run any tests to confirm this?
33 33	12	A Yes, Yes, sir.
DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS NEW MEXICO 87103 5 87108	13	Q What do those tests reflect?
K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K K	14	A That no communication exists between the three
IY, DAIL Je, ne	15	different intervals.
TESTIMONY, D	16	Q In your professional opinion, in there any likelihood
	17	that this method of completion will result in any form of
	18	underground waste to any of the reservoirs involved?
54 A1 ● 2 A A	19	A No, sir.
АКН65 - Рин - Елсі	20	Q Is there substantial savings to Southern Union
	21	Production Company by completing this well as a triple
DEPOSITIONS, P.O. BOX	22	completion rather than drilling separate wells?
	23	A Yes, sir, We feel there's considerable savings by
SPECIALIZING IN 200 SIMMS BLDG	24	employing this method.
te a t	25	Q Do you anticipate any mechanical difficulties in

ł

connection with the production of this well as completed 1 in this fashion? 2 А None are anticipated. 3 Q Were these four exhibits prepared by you or under 4 your supervision? 5 А Yes, sir. 6 MR. COOLEY: Mr. Examiner, we would offer Applicant's 7 Exhibits 1 through 4. 8 MR. NUTTER: Southern Union's Exhibits 1 through 4 9 will be admitted into evidence. 10 (Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Numbers 1 through 4 were duly 11 admitted into evidence.) 12 NEW MEXICO 87103 87108 MR. COOLEY: I have no further questions of the 13 14 witness. BLDC.P.O. BOX 1092.PHONE 243-6091.ALBUQUERQUE. Tional Bank Sldg. EAST.ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 15 CROSS EXAMINATION 16 BY MR. NUTTER: 17 Q Mr. Noland, you did install blast joints in the 18 tubing strings opposite the perforations, did you not? 19 А Yes. 20 Does the Pictured Cliffsmake any liquid that would Q 21 present any problem through producing through the annulus? 22 We don't anticipate any liquid problems, but we do Α have -- we installed a Model L sliding sleeve on the Dakota 209 SIMMS F 23 24 string at a depth of 3773 feet in the event we do encounter 25 water or liquid problems, we can open this sleeve which will

dearnley-meier 🗧

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTINGNY, DAILY (OPY, CONVENTIONS

9

PAGE

PAGE 10



PAGE 11.



12 PAGE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 1 ) SS) COUNTY OF BERNALILLO 2 ) 3 I, CHARLOTTE J. MACIAS, Court Reporter in and for the 4 County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify 5 that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before dearnley-meier regreet 6 the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by 7 me and that the same is a true and correct record of the said 8 proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability. 9 1 Ilas 10 Court Reporter 11 SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEMENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY (GPY, CONVENTIONS 12 200 SIMMS ELDG. P.O. BOX 1002 PHONE 243-6601 ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 87103 Firt national bank bldg. East Albuquerque, new Mexico 87108 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 t do percer Second ty 22 ÷ the second 23 â. ∷.∋r 24 1.1 -E. New Marcico 011 Concervation Considerion 25



# **OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 87501

GOVERNOR **BRUCE KING** CHAIRMAN

LAND COMMISSIONER ALEX J. ARMIJO MEMBER STATE GEOLOGIST A. L. PORTER, JR.

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

February 10, 1971

Mr. William J. Cooley Burr & Cocley Attorneys at Law 152 Petroleum Center Building. Farmington, New Mexico 87401

4495 Re: Case No. Order No. R-4100

Applicant:

Southern Union Production Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours, a.L. Forter Os.

A. L. PORTER, Jr. Secretary-Director 10

ALP/ir

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X Priesia OCC Aztec OCC X

Other\_\_\_\_

### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONFERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 4495 Order No. R-4100

APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR A TRIPLE COMPLETION, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

#### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 3, 1971, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 10th day of February, 1971, the Commission, a guorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Southern Union Production Company, seeks authority to complete its Jicarilla "K" Well No. 13, located in Unit E of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, as a triple completion (conventional) to produce gas from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs, Otero-Chacra, and Basin-Dakota Pools through a combination of two 1 1/2-inch tubing strings and the casing-tubing annulus, with separation of the producing zones by packers set at approximately 3811 feet and 7102 feet.

(3) That the mechanics of the proposed triple completion are feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

(4) That approval of the subject application will prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

-2-CASE No. 4495 Order No. R-4100

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Southern Union Production Company, is hereby authorized to complete its Jicarilla "K" Well No. 13, located in Unit E of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 5 West, MMPN, Rio Arriba County, New Maxico, as a triple completion (conventional) to produce gas from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs, Otero-Chacra, and Basin Dakota Pools through a combination of two 1 1/2-inch tubing strings and the casing-tubing annulus, with separation of the producing zones by packers set at approximately 3811 feet and 7102 feet;

**PROVIDED HOWEVER**, that the applicant shall complete, operate, and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule 112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule is not inconsistent with this order;

**PROVIDED FURTHER**, that the applicant shall take packerleakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Deliverability Test Period for the Basin-Dakota Pool.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BRUCE\_KING, Chairman

la film ALEX J. ARMIJO, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

Docket No. 3-71

DUCKET: L'AAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - FEBRUARY 3, 1971

9 A.M. - CITE CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Elvis A. Utz, Alternate Reactions

CASE 4494: Spectration of Jouthern Union Gas Company and Southern Union Gathering Company for the suspension of certain provisions of Rules 14(A),15(A), and 15 (k) of the General Rules and Regulations for the prorated gas pools the Northwestern New Mexico in San Juan, Ric Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico. Applicants, in the above-styled cause, seek suspension for a period of one year from February 1, 1971, of those provisions of Rules 14 (A), 15 (A), and 15 (B) of the General Rules and Regulations for the prorated gas pools of Northwestern New Mexico promulgated by Order No. R-1670, as amended, that provide for the cancellation of unproduced allowable and the shutting-in of overproduced wells.

CASE 4495:

5: Application of Southern Union Production Company for a triple completion, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the triple completion (conventional) of its dicarilla "K" Well No. 13 located in Unit E of Section 11, Township 05 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to produce gas from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs, Otero Chacra, and Basin-Dakota Pools through a combination of tubing strings and the casing-tubing annulus.

CASE 4490:

(Continued from the January 13, 1971 Examiner Hearing) Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company for an exception to Order No. R-3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221, as amended, which order prohibits the disposal of water produced in conjunction with the production of oil on the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Said exception would be for the applicant's Wooley Federal Well No. 3 located in Section 21, 'Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 4475: (Continued from the December 16, 1970, Examiner Hearing) Application of Texas American Oil Corporation for an exception to Order No. R-3221, as amended, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, if the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221, as ane.ded, which order prohibits the disposal of water produced in occidunction with the production of oil on the surface of the ground in Lea, Eddy, Chaves and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Applicant seeks as exception to the provisions of said order for wells completed in the Said Dunes-Atoka Gas Pool and the Sand Dunes-Cherry Canyon Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, to permit the disposal of water produced by said wells in unlined surface pits. SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY POST OFFICE BOX 8/ 8 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

JANUARY 22, 1971

de 14495

5 3 2

52:

-

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTENTION: MR. A. L. PORTER

DEAR SIR:

ENCLOSED ARE THREE (3) CORRECTED COPIES OF SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF Well Completion to cover Southern Union Production Company's Jicarilla "K" No. 13 well located 1450 feet from the North Line and 1070 feet from the West Line of Section 11, Township 25 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

THE ENCLOSED SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF WELL COMPLETION HAS BEEN CORRECTED TO SHOW THE TUBING SET TO CHACRA AND THE BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFORATIONS FROM 2957 FEET TO 3036 FEET R.K.B., WHICH WAS INADVERTENTLY LEFT OFF THE ORIGINAL COPY.

YOURS TRULY,

SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY

best D. Nota

GILBERT D. NOLAND, JR. DRILLING SUPERINTENDENT

GDNJR: AY ENCLOSURES

cc: Benny E. BECHTOL - DALLAS EXPLORATION Aztec Oil & Gas Company P.O. Drawer 570, Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Aztec Oil & Gas Company 2000 First National Bank Bldg. Dallas, Texas 75202 New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec New Mexico 87410 Pan American Petroleum Corporation 501 Airport Drive, Farmington, New Mexico 87401





WELL: JICARILLA "K" No. 13 LOCATION: 1450 FT.FROM NORTH LINE & 1070 FT. FROM WEST LINE OF SEC. 11, T-25-N, R-5-W, N.M.P.M. RIG ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRIPLE COMPLETION: SOUTH BLANCO PICTURED CLIFFS, OTERO CHACRA EXTENSION & BASIN DAKOTA. SURFACE CASING: 8-5/8",24.0#,J-55 SET AT 312 FT. R.K.B. CEMENTED TO SURFACE W/250 SACKS CEMENT. 12",2.76#, V-55 INTEGRAL JOINT TBG. SET TO CHACRA. LANDED IN MODEL "FA" PACKER AT 3811 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 2.33"O.C. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFORATIONS FROM 2957-3037 FT. R.K.B. ON DAKOTA TUBING. BAKER 2.18"O.D. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFS FROM 2957-3036 FT. R.K.B. ON CHACRA TBG. Daker Model "L" Sliding Sleeve set AT 3773 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 52" MODEL "FA" PRODUCTION PACKER SET AT 3811 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 2.33"O.D. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS CHACRA PERFS FROM 3849-3890 FT.RKB. STAGE COLLAR SET AT 3983 FT.R.K.B., CEMENTED TO SURFACE W/1100 CU.FT.CMT. TOP CEMENT ON 2ND STAGE CEMENT AT 4100 FT. H.K.B. STAGE COLLAR SET AT 5480 FT. R.K.B; CEMENTED W/800 CU.FT. CEMENT. TOP CEMENT ON 1ST STAGE CEMENT AT 5600 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 52" MODEL "D" PRODUCTION PACKER SET AT 7102 FT. R.K.B. 1분",2.90#, V-55 TUBING SET TO DAKOTA AT 7311 FT. R.K.B.

511,15.50#,K-55 CASING SET AT 7475 FT. R.K.B. 1st stage cemented w/600 cu. FT. GEMENT.

P.B.T.D. 7440 FT. R.K.B.

TOTAL DEPTH - 7475 FT. R.K.B.





WELL: JICARILLA "K" NO. 13 LOCATION: 1450 FT. FROM NORTH LINE & 1070 FT. FROM WEST LINE OF Sec. 11, T-25-N, R-5-W, N.M.P.M. PIO ABRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRIPLE COMPLETION: SOUTH BLANCO PICTURED CLIFFS, OTERO CHACRA EXTENSION & BASIN DAKOTA. SURFACE CASING: 8-5/8", 24.0#, J-55 SET AT 312 FT. R.K.B. CEMENTED TO SURFACE W/250 SACKS CEMENT. 12",2.76#, V-55 INTEGRAL JOINT TBG. SET TO CHAGRA. LANDED IN MODEL "FA" PACKER AT 3811 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 2.33"O.C. SLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFORATIONS FROM 2957-3037 FT. R.K.B. ON DAKOTA TUBING. BAKER 2.18"O.D. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFS FROM 2957-3036 FT. R.K.3. ON CHAGRA TEG. Baker Model "L" Sliding Sleeve set AT 3773 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 55" MODEL "FA" PRODUCTION PACKER SET AT 3811 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 2.33" U.D. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS CHACRA PERFS FROM 3849-3890 FT. RKB. STAGE COLLAR SET AT 3983 FT.R.K.B., CEMENTED TO SURFACE W/1100 CU.FT.CMT. TOP CEMENT ON 2ND STAGE CEMENT AT 4100 FT. R.K.B. STAGE COLLAR SET AT 5480 FT. R.K.B: CEMENTED #/800 CU.FT. CEMENT. TOP CEMENT ON 1ST STAGE CEMENT AT 5600 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 52 MODEL "D" PRODUCTION PACKER SET AT 7102 FT. R.K.B.

 $1\frac{1}{2}$ , 2.90#, V-55 TUBING SET TO DAKOTA AT 7311 FT. R.K.B.  $5\frac{1}{2}$ , 15.50#, K-55 CASING SET AT 7475 FT. R.K.B. 1st stage cemented w/600 cu. FT. GEMENT.

P.B.T.D. 7440 FT. R.K.B.

TOTAL DEPTH - 7475 FT. R.K.B.



T 311			<b>449</b>		Juno
	•		1/19/71		тян, т. т. ер. ,
SOUTHERN UNION PROD	Duction Co. 3	OUTHERN UNION GAB CO	LIP ANY		JAN SE SYL
SOUTH BLANCO	• •	PICTURED GLIFFS	ss. ₽		PILICON ORM / C.DIST. 3 🖌
12/22/70	7475	7440	6698	JICAR	HILLA HK
5.500 15.50	4.950 7475	- · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<b>3</b> 036	13	
No Tuning	the state of the s	Pertoinine:	()	É	11 25 N 5
THE ACT SID CAR - GAS	- Gae	Foreker, Jet Nr	1 4 7102	3.0 4	KAIBA
Postucine Tra Eeserve	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Stol mest that are the			
And and the second s	0.700	12 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		EE tz N	<b>EX 1 ( 0</b>
NO Frover	DW DATA	Terris ree	DATA	CASING (	Comp of
Size 3/28	f E.S.C.S. j Hyv. t	•}	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	603	
	•		ng sa	603 362	660 3 HOURS
3	• • •···••••• · ··· \$/•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				
15	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a a secondo encodera a seconda a seconda e se seconda e seconda e seconda e seconda e se se se se se se se se s	- 		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	RAT	E OF FLOW CALCULATI	<u>2N5</u>		
NO. LA HOUSE	- /r the	navatre a la construcción de la cons En el construcción de la construcción En el construcción de la construcción	38 **** <b>9</b> 		s minte m stra
1 12,3650	37	and server commencements and a construction	92:8	1.044	hablele
2					
4	······		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································
NO Ir Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Ger Etc. A Hor Careso Soatao			
		A.P.3 (Constant Legality for ↓ Specific (Constant Constraints)	ontens	- • · · · · · · · · ·	و ۲۰ میتینید با میتیند. ۲۰ ۲۰۰۰ کیک میلا
3		= _ uperitic = Poors _ unitical y oossure			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				n pi - inani in in inani N∣inani - inani - inani - i
615 378,22	<b>25</b>	1. Pr <sup>2</sup> 1.6	iù <b>1</b> 2	•• • • • •••	1.4919
14	2,015 226,270	$J = J_{w}^{2}$			
2		FOF of Ret in	6.630		
4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	$FOF = Q\left[\frac{Re^{2}}{R^{2}-R^{2}}\right]^{n}$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· -	
بالمحمد بالمرابع المتصمد مستطيب سلمو	<b>.</b> 630	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		مريد يريد مست	C.85
			e of 125 . ••	· • · · · · ·	

.

NEW SEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMSS

, ·

	e Test	🗙 Initi	1:	Ē	] /.	. <u>.</u>			<u>:</u> :`	1/1=	/7	1			
S	a oby DUTHERN			DUCTION		Taran tasa				•					
Рар <b>О</b>	TERO					CHACI	RA EXTI	ENSION	)				7+11		
	pletton fort 2/22/70			7475 d		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	744	) )		664				Lease the	
1.57	SIL	W1.	50	<b>4.950</b>	Sel .	7475	Perlorati Fram	3858	τ	• 388	34		Well No. 13	-	
1.	.900	2.	76	1.610	Set	3811	Perlotati From	ona:	т	·• 38	811		Unit E	soc. 11	Twp: Rije. 25 N 5 W
T	e Weil – Sin RIPLE – ducing Thru	GAS	- Gas	-G.G. or G.C - GAS oir Temp. *F		tiple Jean Annua	L Temp. *F	Packer	38	<u>311 &amp;</u>	710	2	County RIO State	ARRIBA	
-	UBING			8						° 12	2			EW MEX	100
3'	799	н		Gq 0.700	•	* co <sub>2</sub>	* N 2		% H <sub>2</sub> S	S	Prov	er	Meter	Bun	Tops
			FĹ	OW DATA			····	ΤU	BING	DATA		CA	SING	DATA	Duration
NO.	Erover Line Size	X	O:lfice Size	Press. p.s.l.g.		Dilf. hw	Temp. *F	Pre p.s.	1.g.	Ten •r		Prei p.s.i		Temp. • F	of Flow
S1	2*	3	74*					89			-				15 DAYS
1. 2.								8	£	5'	0				3 HOURS
3.								+							
4. 5.				<u> </u>	+-		<u> </u>			- <del> </del>					
	····				<b>-</b>	RATE O	FFLOW	CALCU	LATI	ONS			Ł		
NC.	1	lclent four)	-	m		Pressure Pm		w Temp. Factor Ft.		Gravit Factor Fa		Co	Super mpress. tor, Fpv	R	late of Flow Q. McId
1	12,365	0	-+			96	1.0	0029	_ <u>+</u>	0.92	58	1.	000	1,	102
2	ļ	<u> </u>		·····	_							+			
3	L		_												

NC.	(24 Ho		-VhyPm		o Sente	Factor	Factor Fg	Compress. Factor, Fpv	Q. Mcid
						Ft.	÷		1 100
1	12,3650	<u>}</u>	·	- 96		.0029	0.9258	1.000	1,102
2									
3			····						
4								<u></u>	
5		<u>_</u>	······	<u>i</u>	,l		<u> </u>	Ĺ	L
NO.	Pr	Temp. *R	Τr	z	1 .	•	Hatlo		Mc1/bbl. Deg.
1				1	ו	•			XXXXXXXXX
2.					1		Fluid X		
3.					l l				P.S.I.A.
4		1			1				R
5.					]				
F;	904	Pc <sup>2</sup> 817	,216		. p 2		1.0895	Γ <sub>ρ2</sub>	ln 1.0756
NO	F r	Pw	P.,2	$P_{c}^{2} - P_{w}^{2}$	$(1) - \frac{c}{c}$		1.0895	(2)	=
1			67.124	750,092	} Pe <sup>*</sup> -	₽₩		$L Pc^2 - Fw^2$	I
2					]	<b>r</b> .	-	~	
3		1	L		$A \cap P = O$	<u></u> 72 <sup>2</sup>	-] <sup>n</sup> = (1,185		
4					}	$P_c^2 - P_w^2$			
5						L			
Abs	olute Coenci	.`×	<u>1,</u>	185	Мс	ld <del>9</del> 15.025	Angle of Slope O		Siope, n 0.85
Hen	naiks:								
App	proved By Co	mmission:	Conduc	ted By:		Calculate	d By:	Checked B;	
i			Ken	NETH E.	Roddy	KENNE	TH E. RODDY	KENNE	TH E. RODDY

Form C=122 Revised 9=1=65

WE MERICO OF CONSERVATION COMMISSION MULTIPOINT AND CHE POINT BACK PRESSURE TEST FOR GAS WELL

F 19. C+142 Re- 19. C+142

....

;

· · · ;		<b>x</b> Esta		Tripe Tripe -	· · · · · · ·	·. 	: 15/9	t :		
50	UTHER	UNION PE	CONG110N	Co. Souri	ERN JUI	ON GAR UP	MPANY			
ere 1						ANDTA	)			
ំទោះ	letion for		T	i	1		lev m	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	122/70		7475		1	There .	6693		SILLA "K	•
16 a. <b>K</b> . 1		16 EC	<b></b>	Set AL	f eilorailor Fran		· 131	i A+11 Hit . <b>1</b> '	<b>.</b>	
	500 Size	15.5	4	7475	Perforation					*p. **;*.
	900	2.%	1.610	1 7 <b>311</b>	From 7	Fasker Set At	то 7311	County		<u>.5: 5</u>
		- GAS - GA			i	3411 4 7			ARAISA	
	ucing Thr	u Res	ervoir Temp. *!	Men: Aunu	u temp. F	Butes Press.		31014		
	BING	<u> </u>	• 1.3g	1,00,		. <b>*</b> H	12 5 Fre		Hun	· · ·
72			0.700	1.02	2	1		1	1	
<u> </u>		······	FLOW DATA	·····	·····	TUBING	G DATA	CASING	DATA	Durblice
0	Frover	x Orth 311	1	ם. הש	Temp.	Press publication	Temp.	Press. pre Lig.	Temp.	l of Flow
si ¦	Size 29	3/1.*				2217		+	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	B DAYS
1.		<i>FL</i> _Y				177	580			3 HOUT
2.					-+			•		
3.   4.		<u></u>						* • •		<u> </u>
5.				-+				1		•
				RATE	OF FLOW	CALCULAT	TIONS			
	Ccel	licient		Pressur	e 1	Temp.	Gravity	Super	-10	e of Flow
i).	[24	Hour)	√ <sup>h</sup> w <sup>p</sup> m	Pm		fit,	Factor Eq.	Formation For		G, Meta
; †	12,36	50	1 in	1. 129	1.1	x19	0.9258	3.572	172	5
2			for the	VIII-				ا محمد من محمد المالي		
$\frac{3}{4}$			- t							
5			1AM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
10.	:,	Taur		· ( 3M. ) 0	ns Liquid Hy	discarbon Rall	o			M/.1/661
1	<u> </u>		13-1	······································	The Server		···· •// ····		1	
2								<u>(X X X )</u>	1000	<u> </u>
3								F	•	
<b>a</b> 5									.: L	<u> </u>
?i_ F;	222	L 10- 4-9	6.176							<u></u>
0		1.4	122	1, <sup>2</sup> - 1,2 <sup>2</sup> 4, <b>740,5</b> 00	Pet	= <u>1</u> ,	.54.34	Pc*	<u>-</u> 1 <sup>1</sup> = <u>1</u>	
_			205,616	4.740.540	ic" – iw				<u>ل</u> ۲	
	····		++					4		
					-	$\frac{c}{R^2 - R^2}$	1548			
5				1	L	с .w "]				
•	. 1.	. 15	48		Mold	m 15 625 ( 4-	nale of Stone #			C.75
	· · · ·				Mi 10	- 13.02.3 A		·		
1e <i>m</i>	31ka:									
									4 ()	
*****	OVER SY I	emminsion:	Conduct	Mad Hy:		Calculated B	¥ :	Checke	o 137:	





WELLS JICARILLA "K" No. 13 LOCATION: 1450 FT. FROM NORTH LINE & 1070 FT. FROM WEST LINE OF SEC. 11, T-25-N, R-5-W, N.M.P.M. RID ARR. BA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO TRIPLE COMPLETION: SOUTH BLANCO PICTURED CLIFFS, OTERO CHACRA EXTENSION & BASIN DAKOTA. SURFACE CASING: 8-5/8", 24.0#, J-55 SET AT 312 FT. R.K.B. CEMENTED TO SURFACE W/250 SACKS CEMENT. 12",2.76#, V-55 INTEGRAL JOINT TOG. SET TO CHAGRA. LANDED IN MODEL "FA" PACKER AT 3811 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 2.33 40. C. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFORATIONS FROM 2957-3037 FT. R.K.B. ON DAKOTA TUBING. BAKER 2.18"O.D. BLAST JOINTS SET ACROSS PICTURED CLIFFS PERFS FROM 2957-3036 FT. R.K.B. ON CHACRA TBG. BAKER MODEL "L" SLIDING SLEEVE BET AL 3773 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 54" NODEL FA" PRODUCTION PACKER BET AT 3811 FT. R.K.B. BAKER 2.33"O.D. BLAST JOINTS SET AGROSS CHACRA PERFS FROM 3849-3890 FT. RKB. STAGE COLLAR SET AT 3983 FT.R.K.B., GEMENTED TO SURFACE W/1100 CU.FT.CM TOP GEMENT ON 2ND STAGE CEMENT AT 4100 FT. R.K.B. STAGE COLLAR BET AT 5480 FT. R.K.B; CEMENTED W/800 CU.FT. CEMENT. TOP CEHENT ON 1ST STAGE CEMENT AT 5600 FT. R.K.B.

BAKER 52" MODEL "D" PRODUCTION PACKER SET AT 7102 FT. R.K.B.

13.2.90#, V-55 TUBING SET TO DAKOTA AT 7311 FT. R.K.B. 52",15.50#, K-55 GASING BET AT 7475 FT. R.K.B. 1ST STAGE CEMENTED W/600 CU. FT. SEMENT.

P.B.T.D. 7440 FT. R.K.B.

TOTAL DEPTH - 7475 FT. R.K.B.

# SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY

POST OFFICE BOX 808 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

## JANUARY 11, 1971

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION P. O. Box 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

ATTENTION: MR. A. L. PORTER PERSON

ENCLOSED ARE THREE (3) COPIES EACH OF THE FOLLOWING FORMS TO COVER Southern Union Production Company's Jicarilla "K" No. 13 Well Located 1450 FEET FROM THE NORTH LINE AND 1070 FEET FROM THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICOL

1. APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION - FORM C-107

2. OFFSET OPERATOR'S PLAT

3. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF WELL COMPLETION

ALSO ENCLOSED IS ONE (1) COPY EACH OF THE PACKER-SETTING AFFIDAVITS AND E. S. INDUCTION LOG.

YOURS TRULY.

SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY

03 r--+

ana a Altar

and a second second

L Kully IJau

GILBERT D. NOLAND, JR. DRILLING SUPERINTENDENT

GDNJR: AY ENCLOSURES

BENNY E. BECHTOL - DALLAS EXPLORATION cc: AZTEC OIL & GAS COMPANY P. O. Box 570, FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401 AZTEC OIL & GAS COMPANY 2000 1ST NATIONAL BANK BLDG., DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD, AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410 PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 501 AIRPORT DRIVE, FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

DOCKET MALLA

-1-22-71

by MOH

	SANT	TA FE, NE	RVATION COMMISSION W MEXICO TIPLE COMPLETION	4	• Form C-107 • 4 : 5-1-61
- teruct		[ County	( Lee 44	- 75 [1]ane	음 : 
SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTI	ON COMPANY	Bio	ARRIBA		
P.O.Box 808, FARMINGTON		L enabler 1	ARILLA "K"	Well No 1 Runge	
ot web E	11		25 NORTH	5	WEST
<ol> <li>Has the New Mexico Oil Conservati zones within one mile of the subjec</li> <li>If answer is yes, identify one such</li> </ol>	twell? YES		; Operator Lease		-
3. The following facts are submitted:	Upper Zone		Intermediate Zone	Ī	Lower Zone
a. Name of Pool and Formation b. Top and Bottom of	SOUTH BLANCO PIC	CTURED	OTERO CHAORA EXT	ENSION	BASIN DAKOT
Pay Section (Perforations)	2970 - 3026 1	FT.	3858 - 3884	FT.	7184 - 7198 FT.
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas)	GAS		GAS		GAR
d. Method of Production (Flowing or Artificial Lift)	FLOWING		FLOWING		FLOWING
izers and/or turboli         diameters and settin         D         b. Plat showing the lo         of operators of all lo         D         X         c. Waivers consenting         tors have been furn         X         d. Electrical log of th	zers and location thereof g depth, location and typ cation of all wells on ap- bases offsetting applicant to such multiple comple- ished copies of the appli- well or other acceptable	f, quantitie pe of packe pplicant's le it's lease. tion from e lication.* de log with	s used and top of cement rs and side door chokes, a ease, all offset wells or ach offset operator, or ir tops and bottoms of pro	, perforated nd such othe offset leas lieu ther.o	neters and setting depths, intervals, tubing strings, in er information as may be pe ses, and the names and ad f, evidence that said offse es and intervals of perfora mitted as provided by Rule
izers and/or turboli         diameters and settir         b. Plat showing the lo         of operators of all lo         X       c. Waivers consenting         tors have been furn         Y       d. Electrical log of the	zers and location thereof g depth, location and typ cation of all wells on ap bases offsetting applicant to such multiple complet ished copies of the appl e well or other acceptabl such log is not available e on which this well is for	f, quantitie pe of packe oplicant's lease. etion from e lication.* de log with e at the time located toge	s used and top of cement rs and side door chokes, a ease, all offset wells or ach offset operator, or ir tops and bottoms of pro- e application is filed it ether with their correct m	, perforated nd such othe o offset leas lieu ther.o sducing zone shall be sub ailing addre	intervals, tubing strings, in er information as may be pe ses, and the names and ad f, evidence that said offse es and intervals of perfora mitted as provided by Rule ss.
izers and/or turboli         diameters and settin         iameters and settin         b. Plat showing the lo         of operators of all lo         c. Waivers consenting         tors have been furn         icated thereon. (If         5. List all offset operators to the leas	zers and location thereof g depth, location and typ cation of all wells on ap bases offsetting applicant to such multiple complet ished copies of the appl e well or other acceptabl such log is not available e on which this well is for	f, quantitie pe of packe oplicant's lease. etion from e lication.* de log with e at the time located toge	s used and top of cement rs and side door chokes, a ease, all offset wells or ach offset operator, or ir tops and bottoms of pro- e application is filed it ether with their correct m	, perforated nd such othe o offset leas lieu ther.o sducing zone shall be sub ailing addre	intervals, tubing strings, in er information as may be pe ses, and the names and ad f, evidence that said offse es and intervals of perfora mitted as provided by Rule ss.
izers and/or turboli         diameters and settin         X       b. Plat showing the lo of operators of all lo         X       c. Waivers consenting tors have been furn         X       d. Electrical log of the dicated thereon. (If         5. List all offset operators to the leas         PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM         6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 date of such notification         JANUAR         CERTIFICATE: 1, the undersigned	above notified and furnis <b>Y 11, 1971</b> , state that I am the DR	i, quantitie pe of packe oplicant's la it's lease. tion from e lication.* de log with e at the time located toge AIRPORT	s used and top of cement rs and side door chokes, a ease, all offset wells on ach offset operator, or in tops and bottoms of pro- e application is filed it ether with their correct m D <sub>R</sub> IVE, FARMING of this application? Y	, perforated nd such other offset leas i lieu ther.o xlucing zono shall be sub ailing addre ON, NEW ES_XX_N of the SOU	intervals, tubing strings, in er information as may be pe- ses, and the names and ad- f, evidence that said offse es and intervals of perfora mitted as provided by Rule ss. MEXICO 87401 0 If answer is ye THEPN UNION PRODUC
izers and/or turboli         diameters and settin         X       b. Plat showing the lo of operators of all lo         X       c. Waivers consenting tors have been furn         X       d. Electrical log of the dicated thereon. (If         5. List all offset operators to the leas         PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM         6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 date of such notification         JANUAR         CERTIFICATE: 1, the undersigned	Are s and tocation thereof g depth, location and type cation of all wells on ap- mases offsetting applicant to such multiple completion ished copies of the appli- e well or other acceptable such log is not available e on which this well is for <b>CORPORATION, 501</b> Above notified and furnis <b>Y</b> 11, 1971 , state that I am the DR company), and that I am	t, quantitie pe of packe oplicant's la tt's lease. tion from e lication.* le log with at the time ocated toge <b>AIRPORT</b> shed a copy	s used and top of cement rs and side door chokes, a ease, all offset wells or ach offset operator, or ir tops and bottoms of pre- e application is filed it ether with their correct m r D <sub>R</sub> IVE, FARMINGT of this application? Y DUPERINTENDENT topsaid company to make e, correct and complete	, perforated nd such other offset leas i lieu ther.o sducing zone shall be sub- ailing addre <b>CON, NEW</b> ES_XX_N of the <u>SOUP</u> to the best of <i>Configure</i>	intervals, tubing strings, in er information as may be pe- ses, and the names and ad- f, evidence that said offse es and intervals of perfora mitted as provided by Rule ss. MEXICO 87401 O If answer is ye THEPM UNICH PRODUC ; and that this report was po f my knowledge.
<ul> <li>izers and/or turboli diameters and settin diameters and settin b. Plat showing the lo of operators of all lo of operators of all lo c. Waivers consenting tors have been furn a c. Waivers consenting tors have been furn a c. Waivers to shave been furn dicated thereon. (If 5. List all offset operators to the leas</li> <li>PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM</li> <li>6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 date of such notification JANUAE CERTIFICATE: 1, the undersigned COMPANY</li> </ul>	rers and location thereof g depth, location and typ cation of all wells on ap bases offsetting applicant to such multiple complet ished copies of the appl e well or other acceptabl such log is not available e on which this well is lo <b>CORPORATION</b> , 501 above notified and furnis ¥ 11, 1971 , state that I am the D <sub>R</sub> company), and that I am that the facts stated the that the facts stated the rs not accompany an app riod of twenty (20) days	AIRPORT	s used and top of cement rs and side door chokes, a ease, all offset wells on ach offset operator, or in tops and bottoms of pre- e application is filed it ether with their correct m T D <sub>R</sub> IVE, FARMINGT of this application? Y DUPER INTENDENT by said company to make the, correct and complete Will J BERT D. NOLAND, r administrative approva of receipt by the Commi-	, perforated nd such other offset leas a lieu ther.o shall be sub- ailing addre <b>con, NEW</b> ES XX N of the Sour- this report to the best of JR. Signatur I, the New ission's Sant	intervals, tubing strings, in tr information as may be pe- ses, and the names and ad f, evidence that said offse es and intervals of perfora- mitted as provided by Rule ss. MEXICO 87401 0

Case 4495

SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY (Schematic Diagram)



OFFSET OPERATOR'S PLAT To SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY'S

WELL: JICARILLA "K" No. 13

LOCATION: 1450 FT. FROM NORTH LINE & 1070 FT. FROM WEST LINE, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST

Cace 4495

	R - 5 - ₩		
PAN AMERICAN #5 #17 # #18	SUPCo Aztec #11 #1 #1 #4 #5	SUPCo Aztec	
3 #21 ☆ #6	2	1	
JICARILLA 146	O <sup>#12</sup> Jigarilla "K"	₩ <sup>#3</sup> Jicarilla "K"	Т
PAN AMERICAN	SUPCo AZTEC #13	SUPCo Aztec	25
10 #4 #10,0 **	11 #6 ★	12	N
#10 Th JICARILLA 146	JICARILLA "K"	JICARILLA	
PAN AMERICAN #14	PAN AMERICAN	PAN AMERICAN #11 #4 **	
15	14	13	
#9 15 #7 JICARILLA 148	#16 #10 #2 JICARILLA 148	#5 X JICARILLA 148	

A PROPOSED DAKOTA-PICTURED CLIFFS-OTERO CHACRA EXTENSION

Ο ΒΑΚΟΤΑ

Ø PLUGGED & ABANDONED

DAKOTA-GALLUP

Dakota-Chagra



0 TERO CHACRA



DAKOTA-PICTURED CLIFFS

# NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

6-1-56

STATE OF NEW MEXICO County of SAN JUAN	) 88 )
GENE LONGACRE oath deposes and says:	, being first duly sworn according to law, upon
That he is of set out.	f lawful age and has full knowledge of the facts herein b
That he is en	mployed by BAKER OIL TOOLS in the capacit
	GINEER and as such is its authorized agent.
	, <b>.</b>
	MBER 20, 1970, he personally supervised the setting
A 52" MODEL "D" BAKER F	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY
	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY
a 52" MODEL "D" BAKER F (Make and Type of	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY f Packer) (Operator)
a 52" MODEL "D" BAKER F (Make and Type of JICARILLA "K" (lease)	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY f Packer) (Operator) Well No. 13, located in U
a 52" MODEL "D" BAKER F (Make and Type of JICARILLA "K" (lease)	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY f Packer) (Operator)
a <u>51" MODEL "D" BAKER F</u> (Make and Type of JICARILLA "K" (lease) Letter <u>E</u> , Sect	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY f Packer) (Operator) Well No. 13 , located in U tion 11 , Township 25 NoRTH , Range 5 WEST , NMPM,
a 52" MODEL "D" BAKER F (Make and Type of JICARILLA "K" (lease)	PROD. PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY f Packer) (Operator) Well No. 13 , located in U tion 11 , Township 25 NORTH , Range 5 WEST , NMPM,

annular space between the two strings of pipe where the packer was set so as to prevent the commingling, within the well-bore, of fluids produced from a stratum below the packer with fluids produced from a stratum above the packer. That this packer was properly set and that it did, when set, effectively and absolutely seal off the annular space between the two strings of pipe where it was set in such manner as that it prevented any movement of fluids across the packer.

BAKER OIL TOOLS

(Company) orea (it's Agent)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the <u>EIGHTH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, AD, 19 71.

1000 Notary Public in and for the County

AT COMMISSION BUTTLES ATRIL 4, 1972

ATRIL 4, 1972 Of 3000

My Commission Expires\_\_\_\_\_

a

# NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

6_	٦	_	5	6
<b>U</b> =			و ہ	<u> </u>

STATE OF NEW MEXICO	)
County of SAN JUAN	)\$5
J. H. MADDEN	, being first duly sworn according to law, upon
oath deposes and says:	
That he is of set out.	lawful age and has full knowledge of the facts herein b
That had a am	olcyed by BAKER OIL TOOLS in the capacit
inat he is emp	In the capacity
	INEERand as such is its authorized agent.
of OILFIELD SERVICE ENGI	
of Oilfield S <sub>F</sub> RVice E <sub>NGI</sub> That on D <sub>E</sub> CEME	INEERand as such is its authorized agent. BER 20, 19_70, he personally supervised the setting
of <u>Oilfield Service Engi</u> That on <u>Deceme</u>	INEERand as such is its authorized agent. BER 20, 19_70 , he personally supervised the setting UCTION PACKERin SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY
of O <sub>ILFIELD</sub> S <sub>F</sub> RVICE E <sub>NGI</sub> That on D <sub>ECEME</sub> a <u>53</u> MODEL "FA" PRODU	INEER and as such is its authorized agent. BER 20 , 19 70 , he personally supervised the setting UCTION PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY Packer) (Operator)
of OILFIELD SERVICE ENGI That on DECEME a <u>55 MODEL "FA" PRODU</u> (Make and Type of JICARILLA "K" (lease)	INEERand as such is its authorized agent. BER 20, 19_70, he personally supervised the setting UCTION PACKERin_SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY Packer) (Operator) Well No13, located in U
of <u>Oilfield Service Engl</u> That on <u>Deceme</u> a <u>54" Model "FA" Produ</u> (Make and Type of <u>Jicarilla "K"</u> (lease)	INEER and as such is its authorized agent. BER 20 , 19 70 , he personally supervised the setting UCTION PACKER in SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY Packer) (Operator)

That the purpose of setting this packer was to effect a seal in the annular space between the two strings of pipe where the packer was set so as to prevent the commingling, within the well-bore, of fluids produced from a stratum below the packer with fluids produced from a stratum above the packer. That this packer was properly set and that it did, when set, effectively and absolutely seal off the annular space between the two strings of pipe where it was set in such manner as that it prevented any movement of fluids across the packer.

BAKER OIL TOOLS

(Company) (its Agent)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the <u>EIGHTH</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, AD, 19\_71.

of\_

mondi Notary Bublic is and for the County

LY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 4, 1972

My Commission Expires\_\_\_\_\_

.

# DRAFT

GMH/esr

2

# BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURFOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 4495 Order No. R

APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY FOR A TRIPLE COMPLETION, RIO ARRIBACOUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 <del>elock</del> a.m. on <u>February 3</u>, 19 <u>71</u>, at Santa Fe. New Mexico, before Examiner <u>Daniel S. Nutter</u>

NOW, on this \_\_\_\_\_day of <u>February</u>, 197<u>1</u>, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

## FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Southern Union Production Company, seeks authority to complete its \_\_\_\_\_\_ Jicarilla "K" Well No. 13 , located in Unit E of Section 11 , Township 25 Kouth, Range 5 XEXX'S, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New North West €iŧ (conventional) Mexico, as a triple completion (combination) to produce gas teastengtesst== from the \_\_\_\_\_\_ from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs, Otero-Chacra, and Basin-1% - rich Dakota Pools through a Compendion two philing annulue welk luca. " Caseno barburs set at ration of mones les and 7102 Blmall

(3) That the mechanics of the proposed <u>triple</u> completion are feasible and in accord with good conservation practices.

(4) That approval of the subject application will prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Southern Union Production Company is hereby authorized to complete its \_\_\_\_\_\_ Jicarilla "K" Well No. 13, located in Unit E of Section 11, Township 25 North Range 5 xBasex NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New North West = 771= (conventional) Mexico, as a triple completion {combination}= to produce gas ttabingiess)== from the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs, Otero-Chacra and Basin-Dakota Pools through ann

<u>PROVIDED HOWEVER</u>, that the applicant shall complete, operate, and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule 112-A of the Commission Rules and Regulations insofar as said rule is not inconsistent with this order;

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the applicant shall take packer-leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Cas Oil Ratio Test Period for the <u>Basia</u> Dedice test Pool. Deliverability

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.